

FILED

MAY 30 2012

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

No. 30054-4-III

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

Marge Ganser-Heibel, individually,

Appellant,

v.

Chavallo Complex LLC, a Washington Limited Liability Corporation,

Respondents.

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF

Raymond W. Schutts
Attorney for Respondents Chavallo Complex, LLC
Law Offices of Raymond W. Schutts
24001 E. Mission Ave., Ste. 101
Liberty Lake, WA 99019
(509) 944-2171
WSBA No. 19061

FILED

MAY 30 2012

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY _____

No. 30054-4-III

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

Marge Ganser-Heibel, individually,

Appellant,

v.

Chavallo Complex LLC, a Washington Limited Liability Corporation,

Respondents.

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF

Raymond W. Schutts
Attorney for Respondents Chavallo Complex, LLC
Law Offices of Raymond W. Schutts
24001 E. Mission Ave., Ste. 101
Liberty Lake, WA 99019
(509) 944-2171
WSBA No. 19061

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page No.
Table of Authorities	ii
I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
II. ARGUMENT	2
Issue 1.: The Trial Court correctly granted Chavallo’s Motion for Summary Judgment because Ganser-Heibel failed to timely commence her lawsuit against Chavallo and because RCW 4.96 et. seq. does not apply to Chavallo.	2
A. Ganser-Heibel failed to timely commence her lawsuit against Chavallo.	
B. RCW 4.96 Does Not Apply to Defendant Chavallo Complex, LLC.	4
1. There is nothing in the history, language or purpose of RCW 4.96, et. seq. that suggests a legislative intent to have the tolling provision of this statute apply to non-governmental entities.	5
2. The 60 day tolling provision in RCW 4.96.020 does not apply to Appellant’s personal injury claim against Chavallo.	7
3. Appellant’s reliance on Sidis and Wakeman is misplaced because neither filing nor service took place prior to the expiration of the statute of limitations pertaining to Chavallo.	12
III. CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page Nos.

Washington Cases

<i>Bosteder v. City of Renton</i> , 155 Wa.2d 18, 42 (2005)	8, 11
<i>Janicki Logging & Constr. Co. v. Schwabe, Williamson & Wyatt, P.C.</i> , 109 Wash.App. 655, 662, 37 P.3d 309 (2001).....	7
<i>Marquis v. City of Spokane</i> , 130 Wash.2d 97, 105, 922 P.2d 43 (1996).....	2
<i>Medina v. Public Util. Dist. No. 1</i> , 147 Wash.2d 303, 310, 53 P.3d 993 (2002).....	6
<i>Renner v. City of Marysville</i> , 145 Wash. App. 443, 187 P.3d 283 (2008)	6
<i>Sidis v. Brodie/Dohrmann, Inc.</i> , 117 Wn.2d 325, 815 P.2d 781 (1991)	12, 13, 14
<i>Southwick v. Seattle Police Officer John Doe, et. al.</i> , 145 Wa. App. 292 (2008)	10, 11
<i>Wakeman v. Lommers</i> , 67 Wn.App. 819 (1992).....	12, 13, 14
<i>Wilson v. City of Seattle</i> , 122 Wa.2d 814, 819 (1993).....	5
<i>Young v. Key Pharmaceuticals</i> , 112 Wn.2d 216, 225, 770 P.2d 182 (1989).....	2

Statutes

RCW 4.16.080	2, 3, 7, 15
RCW 4.16.080(2).....	3
RCW 4.16.090	13
RCW 4.16.170	3, 4, 12
RCW 4.96	i, 2, 4, 5, 6, 8, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15
RCW 4.96.010	4, 5, 6
RCW 4.96.020	3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 10
RCW 4.96.020(4).....	3, 4, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 14

Rules

CR 3	3
CR 56(e)	2
